ORDINANCE NO. 21-05-002

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL TEXAS ESTABLISHING SIGNATURE AUTHORITIES AND THE RELEASE OF ACCOUNT INFORMATION FOR THE CITY OF CAMPBELL, TEXAS BANKING ACCOUNTS AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas has determined the need to establish signatories for the bank accounts for the City of Campbell (Appendix A attached); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas believes the establishment of the signature authorities in the card holder name to be in the best interest of the City of Campbell.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby establishes the following as signature authorities for all City bank accounts: Terry Trapp, Jack Henderson, Charles Herring, Matt Molnar, Sharon Monroe and Frankie Morris.

SECTION 2. That the City Council hereby authorizes the release of account information on all City accounts to the City Secretary, Kay Lowery.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of conflict only.

SECTION 4. That if any section, provision, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word in this Ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holdings shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas hereby declares it would have enacted such remaining portions, despite such invalidity.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this the 17th day of May, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor Mayor

City Secretary